
 

   

 

 

 

 

This document is posted to capture an amendment to RFP No. 2025-27, issued March 16, 2025.  

 

All amendments, addenda, and notifications related to this procurement will be posted on the 

OSPI website (if this was an open procurement) and on the Washington Electronic Business 

Solution (WEBS) website. Additional questions concerning this procurement must be submitted 

to contracts@K12.wa.us. Communication directed to other parties will be considered unofficial 

and non-binding on OSPI, and may result in disqualification of the Consultant.   

 

 

SECTION A.5. OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE OF WORK is amended to read as follows: 

 

A.5.i. Scope of Work:  

Evaluate the alignment of forty (40) thirty-eight (38) grade level state assessments identified in 

the table below to the revised Washington State K–12 Learning Standards (2024).  

Test Name/Content Area Assessed Grade Levels 

Smarter Balanced ELA 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 10 

Smarter Balanced Mathematics 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 10 

Washington Access to Instruction and Measurement- ELA 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 10 

Washington Access to Instruction and Measurement-

Mathematics 

3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 10 

WIDA ACCESS (for qualifying MLs) K, 1, 2–3, 4–5, 6–8, 9–12 

WIDA Alternate ACCESS (for qualifying MLs with significant 

cognitive disabilities 

K, 1, 2–3, 4–5, K–2, 3–5, 

6–8, 9–12 

 

SECTION A.8. FUNDING is amended to read as follows: 

 

OSPI has a total budgeted amount not to exceed one million, seven hundred eight thousand, 

nine hundred twenty-eight dollars ($1,708,928) one million, six hundred twenty-three, four 

Request for Proposals No. 2025-27 

Amendment 01  

https://www.k12.wa.us/about-ospi/contracting-ospi/competitive-procurements
https://pr-webs-customer.des.wa.gov/
mailto:contracts@K12.wa.us


 OSPI RFP No. 2025-27 | Amendment 01  Page 2 of 2 

hundred eighty-two dollars ($1,623,482) for this alignment study project for SBA, WA-AIM, 

WIDA ACCESS and WIDA Alternate ACCESS; however, OSPI does not represent or guarantee 

any minimum purchase from the resulting contract. Proposals in excess of this amount will be 

rejected as non-responsive and will not be evaluated. The following table outlines the 

maximum amount by assessment for a resulting contract. 

 

Assessment Maximum Amount 

SBA $598,125 

WA-AIM $598,125 

WIDA ACCESS $256,339 

WIDA Alt ACCESS $256,339 $170,893 

 


